
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Governance and 
Ethics Committee 
Monday 15 November 2021 at 6.30pm 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 

This meeting can be streamed live here: 
https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 5 November 2021 

 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Stephen Chard on 519462 

e-mail: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 15 November 2021 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Bill Graham, 

Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino (Chairman), David Marsh, 
Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore, Claire Rowles and David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Anne Budd, John Downe, Owen Jeffery, 
Steve Masters, Graham Pask and Garth Simpson 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
 1    Apologies 1 - 2 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 3 - 6 

  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 27 September 2021. 

 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest 7 - 8 
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

 4    Forward Plan 9 - 10 

  Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 
months. 

 

 

 5    External Audit Appointment Process for Financial Years 
2023/24 - 2027/28 (C4147) 

11 - 18 

  Purpose: This report sets out proposals for appointing the 
external auditor to the Council for the accounts for the five-
year period from 2023/24. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 15 November 2021 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 6    Updates to the Constitution (C4104) 19 - 38 
  Purpose: This report is to notify Council of the work 

undertaken by the Constitution Review Task Group to date 
and to propose: an additional ordinary meeting of Council in 

March 2022; that the meeting of Council scheduled to take 
place on 3 March 2022 will deal purely with the 2022/23 
Council budget and no other business; a response to Motions 

submitted by Councillor Lee Dillon proposing changes to the 
Constitution; certain changes to the Constitution. This report is 

in anticipation of wholesale changes to the Constitution, as 
expanded upon below, to include making some or all of the 
proposals set out permanent. 

 

 

 7    Action Plan Update Report – Review of the effectiveness 

of the Governance and Ethics Committee (GE4116) 
39 - 44 

  Purpose: At the Governance and Ethics Committee on 19 th 
April 2021, Members were presented with revisions to the 

Action Plan which included timeframes. This report is to advise 
Members of the Committee of revised timeframes on 

recommendation numbers 5 and 6 of that Action Plan. 

 

 

 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance and Ethics Committee – 15 November 

2021 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next mee ting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino 

(Chairman) and Claire Rowles 
 

Also Present: Councillor Jeremy Cottam, Councillor Geoff Mayes, Sarah Clarke (Service 

Director (Strategy and Governance)), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes 
(Executive Director - Resources) and Sean Murphy (Public Protection Manager), Stephen 
Chard (Democratic Services Manager), Bill Graham (Parish Council Representative), Jack 

Karimi (Democratic Services Officer) and David Southgate (Parish Council Representative) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor David Marsh 
 

 

PART I 
 

12 Minutes 

Councillor Claire Rowles noted that she was present at the meeting on 26 July 2021 but 
the minutes did not correctly reflect that she was present in person. This would be 

corrected.  

Councillor Rowles asked that the Councillors present virtually be shown separately from 
‘Also present’. 

Councillor Tony Linden noted that on Page 4 he asked questions relating to the 
population of Reading West and the date of the creation of the Unitary Council. Joseph 

Holmes responded that it had been raised with the officer concerned and it was being 
picked up with a set of financial statements which would be raised with the Committee 
once the external audit had been completed. 

Councillor Linden pointed out that on Page 5, his noting of the Berkshire Pension Fund 
being on time in the future had not been noted in the minutes. 

The amended Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

13 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

14 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

Sarah Clarke noted that Councillor Andy Moore wished to table amendments to the 

Constitution to Council in December, and asked that that be added. 

Councillor Claire Rowles asked where new items for Governance and Ethics Committee 

should be sent. Sarah Clarke responded that new items could be sent to either her or the 
Chairman. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

Councillor Adrian Abbs asked if the Influenza Plan should be moved forward to reflect the 
fact that it was unchanged since prior to the pandemic. Sarah Clarke responded that it 

was part of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register which was scheduled to come bi -
annually. Councillor Rick Jones agreed, but suggested that it be brought to the Health 

and Wellbeing Board first. Councillor Rowles agreed, and noted that OSMC was 
additionally looking at the Influenza Plan. 

Councillor Rowles, noting that the Council was governed by routine items such as audits 

and appointment of external auditors, stated that the Committee’s agenda was 
unambitious. Julie Gillhespey responded that she had prepared a report on the 

effectiveness of the Governance and Ethics Committee, noting that there were 
recommendations to make it more pro-active and less officer-led. 

Councillor Abbs agreed with the suggestions of other Members, but asked whether the 

Governance and Ethics Committee was best-suited for audit and scrutiny. Sarah Clarke 
responded that OSMC provided the scrutiny role. Councillor Rowles responded that it 

was more due to the competencies of the committees, with OSMC taking a wider view 
and conducting scrutiny.  

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

15 Internal Audit Interim Report 2021/22 Q1 (GE4091) 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Interim Report 2021/22 Q1 (Agenda Item 

5). 

Julie Gi
[...]
een. Sean Murphy noted that the highlighting had been left in the 
provided copy in error. 

The Chairman asked if the two recommendations were still valid. Sean Murphy 
responded that they were not, and instead asked that Section 2.1 state that the 

Committee approve the proposed delegations, and that Section 2.2 be left for the 
Licensing Committee. Sarah Clarke responded that she was happy with those 
amendments, and the Committee recommended the proposed delegations to the 

Licensing Committee. 

RESOLVED to recommend the proposed delegations to the Licensing Committee for 

approval.  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 18:30 and closed at 19:04) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Governance and Ethics Committee – 15 November 

2021 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 17 January 2022 – July 2022 
 

    

17 January 2022  

1.  GE3891 Annual Audit Letter To present the Annual Audit Letter. 
 

Joseph Holmes Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 

Internal 
Governance, 
Leisure and 
Culture 

Audit 

2.  GE4023 Strategic Risk Register Update 

Q2 2021/22 

To provide an update on the 

Strategic Risk Register as at Q2 of 
2021/22.  

 

Catalin Bogos Councillor Howard 

Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

3.  GE4092 Internal Audit Interim Report 
2021/22 Q2 

To update the Committee on the 
outcome of Internal Audit work 

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 

Governance, 
Leisure and 
Culture 

Audit 

4.  GE4123 Treasury Management - Mid 

Year Report 

 Shannon 

Coleman-
Slaughter 

Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon 

Finance and 
Economic 
Development 

Finance 

5.  GE4163 Member request for access to 

information 

 Sarah Clarke Councillor Howard 

Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance, 
Leisure and 

Culture 

 

25 April 2022  

6.  GE4093 Internal Audit Interim Report 

2021/22 Q3 

To update the Committee on the 

outcome of Internal Audit work 

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Howard 

Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance, 

Leisure and 
Culture 
 

Audit 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



7.  GE4094 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 To outline the proposed audit work 

programme for the next three years 

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 

Internal 
Governance, 
Leisure and 

Culture 

Audit 

8.  C4152 Governance and Ethics Annual 
Report 

To summarise the activity of the 
Committee over the 2021-22 
Financial Year 

Joseph Holmes Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 

Governance, 
Leisure and 
Culture 

 

July 2022  Date TBC 

9.  GE4024 Strategic Risk Register Update 
Q4 2021/22 

To provide an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register as at Q4 of 

2021/22.  

Catalin Bogos Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 

Governance 

Audit 

  

P
age 10



External Audit Appointment Process for Financial Years 2023/24 – 2027/28 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 15 November 2021 

External Audit Appointment Process for 
Financial Years 2023/24 – 2027/28  

Committee considering report: 
Governance and Ethics Committee on 15 
November 2021 
Council on 2 December 2021 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref: C4147 

1 Purpose of the Report 

This report sets out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the 
accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24. 

2 Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Council accepts the Public Sector Audit Appointments’  

(PSAA) invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external 
auditors to principal local government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 
April 2023. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There is a risk that current external audit fee levels could 

increase when the current contracts end. It is cl
[...]
has been exercised in the Local 

Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 (SI 192) and this 

gives the Secretary of State the ability to enable a sector-led 

body to become the appointing person. In July 2016 the 

Secretary of State specified PSAA as the appointing person. 

Risk Management: The principal risks are that the Council: 

 Fails to appoint an auditor in accordance with the 

requirements and timing specified in local audit legislation; 
or 

 Does not achieve value for money in the appointment 

process.  

These risks are considered best mitigated by opting into the 

sector-led approach through PSAA. 

Property: Not applicable.  

Policy: Not applicable.  

Page 12



External Audit Appointment Process for Financial Years 2023/24 – 2027/28 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 15 November 2021 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 

that could impact on 
inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with protected 

characteristics, including 
employees and service 

users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact:  X   

Health Impact:  X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

 X   

Core Business:  X   

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 

Engagement: 
Joseph Holmes – Executive Director of Resources, s151 

Officer. 

Page 13



External Audit Appointment Process for Financial Years 2023/24 – 2027/28 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 15 November 2021 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 Under the Local Government Audit & Accountability Act 2014, the Council is required to 

have appointed an external auditor to audit the accounts.  The Council has previously 
opted into the ‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment arrangements 

established by Public Sector Au
[...]
 and quality of which are 
determined or overseen by third parties.  Therefore, the recommended approach is to 

opt in to the national auditor appointment scheme.   

4.5 To take advantage of the national auditor appointment arrangements, the Council is 

required under the local audit regulations to make the decision at full Council. The opt-
in period starts on 22 September 2021 and closes on 11 March 2022. To opt into the 
national scheme from 2023/24, the Council needs to return completed opt-in documents 

to PSAA by 11 March 2022. 

Page 14



External Audit Appointment Process for Financial Years 2023/24 – 2027/28 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 15 November 2021 

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction 

5.1 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including the 
audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The Council opted into the ‘appointing person’ national 

auditor appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) for the period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.   

5.2 PSAA is specified as the ‘appointing person’ for principal local government under the 

provisions of the Act and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 and is 
now undertaking the work needed to invite eligible bodies to opt in for the next 

appointing period, (2023/24 – 2027/28) and to complete a procurement for audit 
services.  The national opt-in scheme provides the following: 

(a) The appointment of a suitably qualified audit firm to conduct audits for each of the 

five financial years commencing 1 April 2023. 

(b) Appointing the same auditor to other opted-in bodies that are involved in formal 

collaboration or joint working initiatives to the extent this is possible with other 
constraints. 

(c) Managing the procurement process to ensure both quality and price criteria are 

satisfied. PSAA has sought views from the sector to help inform its detailed 
procurement strategy. 
[...]
ents for system leadership in local 

audit are to be introduced. Further change will follow as other recommendations are 
implemented. 

5.5 The Kingman review has led to an urgent drive for the FRC to deliver rapid, measurable 
improvements in audit quality. This has created a major pressure for audit firms to 
ensure full compliance with regulatory requirements and expectations in every audit 

they undertake. By the time firms were conducting 2018/19 local audits during 2019, 
the measures they were putting in place to respond to a more focused regulator were 

clearly visible. To deliver the necessary improvements in audit quality, firms were 
requiring their audit teams to undertake additional work to gain deeper levels of 
assurance. However, additional work requires more time, posing a threat to the firms’ 

ability to complete all their audits by the target date for publication of audited accounts. 
Delayed opinions are not the only consequence of the FRC’s drive to improve audit 

quality. Additional audit work must also be paid for. As a result, many more fee variation 
claims have been needed than in prior years.  

5.6 This situation has been accentuated by growing auditor recruitment and retention 

challenges, the complexity of local government financial statements and increasing 
levels of technical challenges as bodies explore innovative ways of developing new or 

enhanced income streams to help fund services for local people. These challenges have 
increased in subsequent audit years, with Covid-19 creating further significant pressure 
for finance and audit teams.  

5.7 None of these problems are unique to local government audit. Similar challenges have 
played out in other sectors, where increased fees and disappointing responses to tender 

invitations have been experienced during the past two years. 

Proposals 

5.8 That the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the 

sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government 
and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023.  The opt-in period starts on 

22 September 2021 and closes on 11 March 2022.  The Council is required to return 
completed opt-in documents to PSAA by 11 March 2022. 

6 Other options considered  

6.1 Two alternative options are available to the Council: 

(a) To appoint its own auditor, which requires it to follow the procedure set out in the 

Act.  

(b) To act jointly with other authorities to procure an auditor following the procedures 
in the Act.  

Page 16



External Audit Appointment Process for Financial Years 2023/24 – 2027/28 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 15 November 2021 

6.2 Option A:  The Council may elect to appoint its own external auditor under the Act, which 
would require the council to:  

(a) Establish an independent auditor panel to make a stand-alone appointment. The 
auditor panel would need to be set up by the Council itself, and the members of 

the panel must be wholly or a majority of independent members as defined by the 
Act. Independent members for this purpose are independent appointees, 
excluding current and former elected members (or officers) and their close families 

and friends. This means that elected members will not have a majority input to 
assessing bids and choosing to which audit firm to award a contract for the 

Council’s external audit.  

(b) Manage the contract for its duration, overseen by the Auditor Panel.   

6.3 Option B: The Local Government Audit & Accountability Act 2014 enables the Council  

to join with other authorities to establish a joint auditor panel. This will need to be 
constituted of wholly or a majority of independent appointees. Further legal advice would 

be required on the exact constitution of such a panel having regard to the obligations of 
each Council under the Act and the Council would need to liaise with other local 
authorities to assess the
[...]
he 
form specified by PSAA by the close of the opt-in period (11 March 2022).  

6.7 PSAA will commence the formal procurement process in early February 2022, with the 
expectation of contract awards in August 2022.  PSAA will then consult with Councils 

on the appointment of auditors so that it can make appointments by the statutory 
deadline of 31 December 2022. 

7 Appendices 

None 

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 

Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Officer details: 

Name:  Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 
Job Title:  Chief Financial Accountant 
Tel No:  01635 503225 

E-mail:  Shannon.colemanslaughter@westberks.gov.uk 

Document Control 
 

Document Ref:  Date Created:  

Version:  Date Modified:  

Author:  

Owning Service  

  Change History 
 

Version Date Description Change ID 

1    

2    

 

Page 18



Updates to the Constitution 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 15 November 2021 

Updates to the Constitution  

Committee considering report: 
Governance and Ethics Committee on 15 
November 2021 

Council on 2 December 2021 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 5 November 2021 

Report Author: Sarah Clarke  

Forward Plan Ref: C4104 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to notify Council of the work undertaken by the Constitution 
Review Task Group (“the Task Group”) to date and to propose: 

(a) an additional ordinary meeting of Council in March 2022; 

(b) that the meeting of Council scheduled to take place on 3 March 2022 will deal 
purely with the 2022/23 Council budget and no other business; 

(c) a response to Motions submitted by Councillor Lee Dillon proposing changes to 
the Constitution; 

(d) certain changes to the Constitution. 

1.2 This report is in anticipation of wholesale changes to the Constitution, as expanded 
upon below, to include making some or all of the proposals set out permanent. 

2 Recommendations 

It is Recommended that Council: 

(a) notes the progress made so far by the Task Group and that the temporary 

proposals contained in this report are anticipated to form part of the permanent 
proposals coming forward from the Task Group for amendments to the 

Constitution in due course; 

(b) agrees that the meeting of Council scheduled to take place on 3 March 2022 will 
be regarded as the 2022 Budget Meeting of Council; 

(c) approves a further ordinary meeting of Council in March 2022; 

(d) approves the rules of procedure for the 2022 Budget Meeting of Council detailed 

at Appendix C or alternatively, at Appendix D; 

(e) rejects the Motions submitted by Councillor Lee Dillon proposing changes to the 
Constitution but notes proposed amendments to related processes; 

(f) approves the proposals for the hosting of a themed debate once per year; 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Updates to the Constitution 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 15 November 2021 

(g) authorises the Council’s appointed Auditors to make representations as 
appropriate at meetings of the Council’s Governance and Ethics Committee and 

Council; 

(h) delegates to the Monitoring Officer the power to make minor amendments to the 

Constitution following (i) these changes, and (ii) organisational changes. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None directly although the report proposes changes to the 

procedures to be followed at full Council when setting the 
budget.  The Council is required to set a budget every year, 
and this report includes recommendations for how that will be 

transacted.   

Human Resource: None 

Legal: This report proposes changes to the Council’s Constitution, 
and will ensure a clear and transparent decision making 

framework.   

Risk Management: There is a risk that any decision of Council could be 
challenged.  Having clear rules governing the manner in which 

meetings will be conducted, should reduce the risk of 
challenges being successful.   

Property: None 

Policy: No policy implications. 

 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 

Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 

including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 

inequality? 

 X   

Page 20



Updates to the Constitution 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 15 November 2021 

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 

with protected 
characteristics, including 

employees and service 
users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact:  X   

Health Impact:  X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact: X   The recommendations in this report 

recognise the ability to engage effectively 
with residents via social media and digital 
technology.   

Council Strategy 

Priorities: 
 X   

Core Business: X   It is considered that the recommendations 
in this report will support the effective 

administration of business at Council 
meetings.   

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

These proposals have been discussed with: 

The Constitution Review Task Group 

Joseph Holmes – Executive Director Resources 

Andy Walker – Head of Finance & Property 

Shiraz Sheikh – Service Lead, Legal and Democratic 

Melanie Ellis – Chief Management Accountant 

Leigh Hogan – Legal Services Manager 

Shannon Coleman Slaughter – Chief Financial Accountant 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 It was agreed in July 2019 that a Task Group of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

would be created to review the entire Constitution to ens
[...]
s to 

whether the annual report on 
performance is to be published.  

MHCLG) 
recommended that 

external auditors 
report once a year to 

the Full Council for 
2021-22 as the first 
year.  It is proposed 

to align the annual 
report from the G&E 

with this reporting 
arrangement for our 
external auditors as 

they will be available 
at the Full Council to 

respond to any points 
raised. 

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Forward Plan
	5 External Audit Appointment Process for Financial Years 2023/24 - 2027/28 (C4147)
	6 Updates to the Constitution (C4104)
	7 Action Plan Update Report – Review of the effectiveness of the Governance and Ethics Committee (GE4116)
	7a. Appendix A - Recommendations Action Plan (5&6)




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Rick Jones, Tony Linden, 

Thomas Marino (Chairman), Steve Masters (Substitute) (In place of David Marsh), 
Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Shannon Coleman-

Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant) and Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources),  
 
Councillors Present Remotely: Graham Bridgman (Portfolio Holder: Deputy Leader and 

Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing), Howard Woollaston (Executive Portfolio: Internal 

Governance, Leisure and Culture) 
 
Also Present Remotely: Anne Budd, Bill Graham, David Southgate (Parish Council rep) 

 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor David Marsh 
 

 

PART I 

17 Minutes 

Cllr Tony Linden clarified that in relation to item 12 (paragraph 3), he had requested the 
date of the creation of the district council rather than unitary council.  

Cllr Jeff Beck noted that the minutes had failed to record his apologies. 

In response to a query, the Monitoring Officer assured members that resolution was 
being sought in relation to minutes distinguishing those members physically present at 

the meeting as opposed to via Zoom.   

Subject to the above comments, the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July were 

confirmed by the committee as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

18 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

19 Forward Plan 

The Monitoring Officer clarified that Item 5 related to instances where a member may 

refer a denied access to information request to the committee for consideration if it was 
felt that the information had been unreasonably withheld.  

RESOLVED: the Committee noted the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan. 

20 External Audit Appointment Process for Financial Years 2023/24 - 
2027/28 (C4147) 

The report was introduced by the Chief Financial Accountant.  



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 15 NOVEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

In response to a query the Executive Director (Resources) clarified that there were 
currently five audit firms on the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) list but that 

more widespread engagement was being encouraged.  

It was reported that the process had reduced external audit fees to date but was felt 

unlikely to impact any further.   

In response to concern raised in relation to breaching competition rules the Executive 
Director (Resources) clarified that the council was legally authorised to undertake its own 

procurement process for an external auditor, but was obliged to appoint one of the 
nominated firms on the PSAA list.  

The committee generally welcomed the proposal and felt that it would improve the 
council’s negotiating powers and allow for greater control over the accounts.  

RESOLVED: the Committee  

 Noted the report; and  

 Recommended that the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to opt 

into the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local 
government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023 be 

approved and accepted by Council at its meeting on 2nd December. 

21 Updates to the Constitution (C4104) 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and acknowledged the significant work 

undertaken by the Constitution Review Task Group (‘Task Group’) to produce the report 
recommendations.  

The Chair of the Task Group added that substantial consideration had gone into the 
proposals within the report. It was clarified that whilst some of the proposals would result 
in immediate permanent constitutional amendments, some had been put forward purely 

to impact the 2022 budget meeting and would likely form part of the general update and 
review of the constitution currently being undertaken.  

In response to a proposal to re-order the budget agenda to allow more time to debate the 
revenue, the Executive Director (Resources) clarified that there was no flexibility within 
the agenda. Amendments made to the capital budget were likely to directly impact the 

revenue budget and consequently revenue would always need to be debated and agreed 
as a final item.   

In response to a suggestion that the table at 5.25 regarding political party time allocations 
may prove difficult to manage in practice, the Monitoring Officer explained that it was 
proposed that the time allocations would be allocated to each party in order, en bloc. 

Consequently it would be for each leader and group to manage that time accordingly.  

In response to a suggestion to allow members to vote on individual amendments rather 

than the en bloc voting which had taken place at the 2021 budget meeting, the 
Monitoring Officer explained that budget meetings were subject to legislative 
requirements in relation to the manner of voting, necessitating the need for named votes. 

Consequently to allow a vote for each amendment had the potential to become 
unnecessarily time consuming.  

In response to requests for a return to ‘in person’ meetings, both the Monitoring Officer 
and Chair of the Task Group explained that since the onset of the Covid pandemic, 
health and safety had been at the forefront for determining meeting arrangements. It was 

further commented that hiring an alternative venue to accommodate all members would 
have both cost and streaming implications.   



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 15 NOVEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

Members made the following comments and observations: 

 The proposal of a separate budget meeting was broadly welcomed; 

 It was agreed that the proposal outlined in Appendix C was too rigid, and the 
consensus view was to prefer the option outlined in Appendix D; 

 It was suggested that any budget meeting should allow for physical attendance, 
debate and exercise of voting rights by all members, rather than indicative voting; 

and 

 It was agreed that it was the responsibility of group leaders and members to 
ensure a full and reasonable budget debate within the timescale available.  

The Monitoring Officer assured members that in relation to physical attendance at 
meetings, all options were being investigated to ensure an approved, lawful budget 

meeting for 2022.   

ACTION: The Monitoring Officer agreed to produce an indicative timetable report 
relating to the work of the Task Group for inclusion in the 17 th January agenda.  

RESOLVED:the Committee recommended that Council:  

 approve recommendations (a)-(h) within the report; and  

 with reference to recommendation (d) approve the rules of procedure for the 2022 
Budget Meeting of Council detailed at Appendix D.  

22 Action Plan Update Report – Review of the effectiveness of the 
Governance and Ethics Committee (GE4116) 

The Committee noted the action plan update report.  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.45 pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


